
 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Cabinet 

 
Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

6.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 
Membership 

Councillors: Rowena Hay, Peter Jeffries, Victoria Atherstone, Flo Clucas, 
Mike Collins, Iain Dobie, Martin Horwood, Andrew McKinlay and 
Max Wilkinson 

 

Agenda  
    

  SECTION 1 : PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

    
1.   APOLOGIES  

    
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

    
3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Minutes of 9th November meeting. 
(Pages 
3 - 8) 

    

4.   PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
These must be received no later than 12 noon on Tuesday 
23rd November. 

 

    

  SECTION 2 :THE COUNCIL   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Council 

on this occasion 
 

    
  SECTION 3 : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on this occasion 
 

    
  SECTION 4 : OTHER COMMITTEES   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by other 

Committees on this occasion 
 

    
  SECTION 5 : REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS 

AND/OR OFFICERS 
 

    
5.   ALTERNATIVE FUELS TO REDUCE CARBON 

EMISSIONS ACROSS THE ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES FLEET 

(Pages 
9 - 18) 



    

 
2 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member Waste, Recycling and Street 
Services and the Cabinet Member Climate Emergency 

    

6.   ST PETERS PLAYING FIELD - GRANT OF NEW LEASE 
TO CHELTENHAM SARACENS AFC 
Report of the Cabinet Member Finance and Assets 

(Pages 
19 - 30) 

    

  SECTION 6 : BRIEFING SESSION   
   Leader and Cabinet Members  

    
7.   BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS  

    
  SECTION 7 : DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS   
  Member decisions taken since the last Cabinet meeting  
    

  SECTION 8 : ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE LEADER 
DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A 
DECISION 

 

    
 

Contact Officer:  Harry Mayo, Democracy Officer, 01242 264211 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 9th November, 2021 

6.00  - 6.40 pm 
 

Attendees 

Councillors: Rowena Hay (Leader of the Council), Peter Jeffries (Deputy 
Leader and Cabinet Member Finance & Assets), 
Victoria Atherstone (Cabinet Member Culture, Wellbeing & 
Business), Flo Clucas (Cabinet Member Safety & Communities), 
Mike Collins (Cabinet Member Housing), Iain Dobie (Cabinet 
Member Waste & Recycling & Street Services), Martin Horwood 
(Cabinet Member Customer & Regulatory Services), 
Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Cyber & Strategic Transport) 
and Max Wilkinson (Cabinet Member Climate Emergency) 

Also in attendance:  Gareth Edmundson, Gemma Bell, Emma Cathcart, Howard 
Norris and Steve Slater 

 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
There were none. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

as the chair of the Big Local, which had a relationship with Cheltenham Borough 

Homes. 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The public minutes of the 12th October meeting were approved and signed as a 

correct record. 

 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
There were none. 

 

5. MATTER FROM 18TH OCTOBER COUNCIL - SAFETY OF WOMEN AT 
NIGHT 

The Leader noted that the request from Council on 18th October regarding the 

‘Safety of Women at Night’  report depended on the outcome of the bid, which 

they hoped to find out in mid-November. If unsuccessful, Cabinet was asked to 

take forward a number of proposals to support the safety of women in the town, 

including working with colleagues at Gloucestershire County Council and 

Gloucester City Council, whose applications to previous rounds of the Safer 

Streets Fund had already been accepted. 

The Cabinet Member Safety and Communities clarified that the report was not a 

decision-making one, but rather a briefing for members in response to concerns 

Page 3
Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approv
[...]


services under the Arms Length Management Organisation (ALMO) model. The 

review recommended that the council retain CBH as its housing delivery 

provider and review opportunities to further strength this partnership to reduce 

areas of duplication, enable strategic and operational alignment and ensure 

value for money.  

The council had set out ambitious plans for housing in the borough for the 

benefit of customers, residents and communities. These were set out in the 

Corporate Strategy and summarised in the Housing Outcomes Framework, and 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

 

would take significant investment, resource and focus to deliver. The key 

ambitions were to increase the supply of new homes and affordable housing 

through a £180m housing investment programme in partnership with CBH, 

making the council and borough carbon neutral by 2030, and providing well-run 

and efficient services to residents and communities. 

He drew particular attention to sections 3 and 7 of the report, which covered the 

joint outcomes which CBC and CBH were aiming for, and asked members to 

endorse the recommendations in the report, which included an update on 

progress by March 2022. 

The Cabinet Member Climate Emergency thanked the Cabinet Member 

Housing and CBH for the report. It was an important step in the partnership 

between CBC and CBH, and praised the focus on carbon neutrality and 

affordable housing. He noted that 320 Swindon Road, the council’s first carbon 

neutral council houses, were in motion. 

The Cabinet Member Safety and Communities thanked Steve Slater, Chief 

Executive of CBH, for his organisation’s active support of the Big Local. 

The Leader thanked the Cabinet Member and officers involved for their work on 

the topic. She praised the focus on residents’ needs and looked forward to the 

update report in March. 

The Leader moved to the vote, where it w
[...]
ry year, as the council 

could make a genuine difference to the most vulnerable residents. The key 

change this year was that minor changes in income would not affect what a low-

paid resident would receive, which would prevent entitlements being 

unnecessarily disrupted. The Leader agreed with this and praised the focus on 

aiding the most vulnerable residents. 

The Leader moved to the vote, where it was unanimously: 

RESOLVED THAT: 

1. The outcome of the consultation on the Local Council Tax Support 
scheme in Appendix 4 be noted; 

2. The council tax support scheme for working age customers in Appendix 
2 and summarised in Appendix 3 be approved as the preferred option 
for 2022/23; 

3. Cabinet recommend that Council approves the proposed Local Council 
Tax Support Scheme for working age customers for 2022/23; 

4. Cabinet recommend that Council gives authority to the Executive 
Director for Finance and Assets in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
Finance and Assets to uprate income levels in line with any increase in 
Welfare Benefits by 21 February 2022, if required. 

 

10. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
The Cabinet Member Climate Emergency reported that he had begun a mini-

tour of Cheltenham schools with Planet Cheltenham. He had visited All Saints 

and would be going to Warden Hill soon. It was good to see Year 10 students 

engaged in environment work related to COP26 and Cheltenham Zero. 

The Cabinet Member Culture, Wellbeing and Business congratulated the Lido 

Trust on their award of ‘Best Sporting Venue’ at the SoGlos awards. She added 

that the ice rink was starting to take shape, and that residents might have 

noticed different breeds of cattle up Leckhampton Hill and Charlton Kings 

Common along the Cotswold Way. 

 

11. BUDGET STRATEGY AND PROCESS 2022/23 
The Cabinet Member Finance and Assets presented the report, noting that it 

was an urgent item due to administrative error, having not been on the forward 

plan for requisite 28 days.  

Page 6



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

 

At the last Council meeting, he had presented the budget forecast for the next 

year, which predicted a significant overspend. Changes in working 

environments post-pandemic meant that the council needed to rethink how it 

funded its priorities, and the 2022 budget offered an opportunity to reset and 

refocus. 

He noted that the Chancellor’s Autumn Budget had allocated an additional 

£1.5bn for local government, although there was no indication of a Fair Funding 

Review for local authorities and no changes to business rates. They could 

expect specific details of how this would impact the council in December, but in 

the meantime the budget would be supported by commercial revenue. He noted 

that the council faced ongoing pressures which were primarily pandemic-

related, and thanked the finance team for their hard work behind the scenes. 

The Cabinet Member Climate Emergency reflected on the difficulties caused by 

the late announcement of government funding, which diminished their ability to 

plan properly for the future. The Cabinet Member Finance and Assets agreed 

that this had got worse over the years and put significant pressure on officers. 

The Leader echoed this. 

The Cabinet Member Waste, Recycling and Street Services noted a possible 

error in paragraphs 7.1 and 7.2 relating to the financial years listed. The Head 

of Finance was happy to correct this and circulate an updated report. 

The Cabinet Member Housing noted the importance of the Housing Revenue 

Account, and emphasised his willingness to do what he could to help with this. 

The Leader moved to the vote, where it was unanimously: 

RESOLVED THAT: 
1. The budget setting timetable at Appendix 2 be approved; 

2. The outline budget strategy outlined in section 4 be approved; 

3. The pressures in addition to the £1.044m overspend reported in the 
August 2021 budget monitor and the large amount of work which will be 
required to close this gap be noted; 

4. The intention for this Council to remain in the Gloucestershire Business 
Rates Pool in 2022/23 as outlined in section 5 be noted; 

5. Suggestions from the Budget Scrutiny Working Group be considered by 
the Section 151 Officer, Deputy Section 151 Officer and the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Assets in preparing the interim budget 
proposals for 2022/23. 

 

12. EXEMPT MINUTES 
Members resolved to move into exempt session. 

The exempt minutes of the 12th October meeting were approved and signed as 

a correct record. 

 

Page 7



 
 
 

 

 
- 6 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

 

 
 
 
 

  
Chairman 

 

Page 8



 

   

$p3ixiklh.docx Page 1 of 9 Last updated 19 November 2021 

 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

   Cabinet – 30 November 2021 

Introduction of alternative fuels in the  

Cheltenham Borough Council fleet to support net zero by 2030 

 

Accountable members Councillor Iain Dobie – Cabinet Member, Waste, Recycling and Street 
Services   

Councillor Max Wilkinson – Cabinet Member Climate Emergency 

Accountable officer Karen Watson, Environmental Partnerships Manager  

Ward(s) affected All 

Key Decision Yes  

Executive summary The Council declared a climate emergency in 2019 and is serious about its 
ambition to reach net zero by 2030.  To achieve this tangible action is 
required as soon as possible by the Council and the recent COP26 climate 
change summit has reinforced the need for action globally. 
 
Cheltenham Borough Council is responsible for the procurement of the fleet 
of vehicles operated by Ubico in Cheltenham which deliver environmental 
services across the borough.  In 2019/20, these vehicles were responsible 
for emitting 1,394 tonnes of CO2 even though majority of them use the 
latest Euro 6 engine technology delivering the most stringent limits on 
harmful emissions when burning traditional mineral B7 diesel. 
 
The Council has already installed electric charging points at the Swindon 
road depot for 3.5 tonne and under vehicles.  Two electric vehicles are on 
order and due for delivery in December or January which residents will see 
operating in Cheltenham in the New Year replacing two diesel vehicles. 
 
Not all our fleet can move across to electric immediately due to the high 
cost of installing the electric charging infrastructure and available supply of 
electricity locally, particularly for the heavy goods vehicles.   
 
Moving to certified palm oil free hydro treated vegetable oil however will 
enable a rapid move away from burning traditional mineral B7 diesel for 
many of our vehicles delivering up to a nett 91% reduction on well to wheel 
greenhouse gas emissions and is therefore recommended as an interim 
solution to help reach net zero by 2030.  This will enable the more 
environmentally friendly technology to be further developed and available 
on the market hopefully delivering the necessary capability for the fleet and 
within our available financial resources.   
 
The recommendations within this report seek to deliver rapid reductions in 
CO2 emissions to improve air quality and reach net zero by 2030.  
 
  
 

Page 9
Agenda Item 5



 

   

$p3ixiklh.docx Page 2 of 9 Last updated 19 November 2021 

 

Recommendations That Cabinet approves: 

1. The introduction of hydro treated vegetable oil (HVO) fuel, 
procured from sustainable sources that is certified palm oil 
free, for use in the Cheltenham Borough Council fleet 
operated by Ubico, where appropriate to replace diesel as set 
out in the report, as soon as possible to reduce carbon 
emissions and improve air quality. 

2. The purchase and installation of a new fuel tank installed at 
the Swindon Road depot to facilitate the change to HVO, at an 
estimated cost of £55,000, to be funded from the climate 
change capital budget. 

3. The increase in revenue costs associated with the move to 
HVO from diesel be approved by Council as part of the budget 
setting process. 

4. The continued procurement of internal combustion engine 
vehicles and plant where no suitable alternative fuel vehicle or 
plant (electric or otherwise) is available on the market or 
within available resources with a view to such vehicles 
operating on HVO fuel where appropriate and as set out in the 
report (see list of vehicles required within this financial year 
2.17). 

5. The council’s management of the capital replacement plan for 
both Ubico operated fleet and plant, and the Council’s own 
fleet, should directly support our climate change ambitions of 
net zero by 2030 by moving to alternative fuels or away from 
internal combustion engines for all our fleet and plant as 
quickly as practicable where alternatives are available and 
within available resources. 

 

Page 10



 

   

$p3ixiklh.docx Page 3 of 9 Last updated 19 November 2021 

 

Financial implications The one off capital expenditure for the additional fuel tank estimated at 
£55,000 will be funded from the 2021/22 climate change capital budget. 

The additional revenue costs will be included within the budget setting 
process. This is estimated at an additional £50,000 per year once all 
appropriate vehicles are using HVO fuel. 

Contact officer: Jon Whitlock, jon.whitlock@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 26 
4354 

Legal implications The Council’s Contract Rules will need to be complied with when procuring 
the goods which are the subject of this report.  

The Climate Change Act 2008 imposes a target on Central Government to 
be net zero by 2050. The Council has, along with others, set an earlier 
target of 2030.  

Officers will need to ensure that what is proposed complies with the 
requirements of the recently passed Environment Act 2021.  

Contact One Legal: legalservices@onelegal.org.uk   

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

There are 
[...]
he Council owned fleet of vehicles operated by 
Ubico to deliver a rapid reduction in emissions by transitioning away from a greenhouse gas 
(GHG) emitting fossil fuel such as diesel to a more environmentally friendly fuel such as HVO.  
The fleet is currently based on internal combustion engine vehicles burning traditional mineral B7 
diesel and represents the largest source of carbon emissions for the Council (1,394 tonnes CO2 
in 2019/20).  However, the majority of the vehicles in the fleet do use the latest Euro 6 engine 
technology delivering the most stringent limits on harmful emissions when burning traditional 
mineral B7 diesel.  In a year when national governments met at COP26 to discuss more positive 
actions that can be achieved globally, the Council does not accept that this goes far enough to 
meet our ambition to reach net zero by 2030 and a move to HVO will reduce these emissions by 
up to 91%. 

1.3 The most recent assessment of our carbon emissions suggests that the fleet of vehicles and plant 
burning traditional mineral B7 diesel in Cheltenham every day delivering environmental services 
generates approximately 1,314 tonnes of CO2 and our ambition is to significantly reduce this in 
the short and long term.  Moving away from diesel to certified palm oil free hydro treated 
vegetable oil (HVO), a second generation biofuel, would deliver an immediate reduction in carbon 
emissions and is expected to provide up to a nett 91% saving on well to wheel greenhouse gas 
emissions. 

2. Reasons for recommendations 

2.1 The Council’s environmental services provider, Ubico, operates a fleet of Council owned vehicles 
to deliver waste, recycling, street cleansing and grounds maintenance activities across 
Cheltenham.  At present nearly 50% of our fleet, 46 out of 101 vehicles, have appropriate 
approvals from the manufacturers to run on HVO now.  The remainder of the fleet will move over 
to HVO when possible or to other more suitable alternative fuels such 
[...]
mber 2021 

 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Cabinet – 30th November 2021 

St Peter’s Playing Field – Grant of New Lease to Cheltenham 
Saracens Association Football Club (AFC) 

 

Accountable member Cabinet Member for Finance & Assets – Councillor Peter Jeffries 

Accountable officer Gemma Bell, Head of Property, Finance & Assets 

Ward(s) affected St Peters 

Key/Significant 
Decision 

No 

Executive summary The Council is being asked to consider disposal of the land known as St 
Peter’s Playing Field, St Peter’s Close, Cheltenham by way of a 
simultaneous surrender and re-grant of a new lease to Cheltenham 
Saracens AFC (current tenant) in order to provide eligibility for future 
funding applications and club-led regeneration of the property.   

This report updates members of the intentions of Cheltenham Saracens AFC 
to make improvements to the property, developing the current offering of 
sports and neighbourhood facilities at the property. The report seeks 
approval from members to continue working with CSAFC to help secure their 
future at the ground and enhance outdoor recreational provisions for the local 
community. 
 

Recommendations It is recommended that Cabinet: 

1. Approvals the Saracens’ proposals for the improvement of the 
sports and community facilities at St Peters Recreation Ground; 

2. Authorises officers to advertise the proposed disposal of public 
open space at St Peters Recreation Ground and instructs the 
officers to report back to the Cabinet with any objections that 
may be received; 

3. Approves the surrender and grant of a new lease to the 
Saracens for 25 years at £4,000 per annum as set out in 
Appendix 2, provided that no objections are received to the 
proposal to dispose of public open space. 

 

Page 19
Agenda Item 6



 

   

$o04ru4t3.docx Page 2 of 7 Last updated 18 November 2021 

 

Financial implications Should the tenant fail to secure a new lease, their access to funding for 
improvements to the asset will be 
[...]
es may not 
be returned to the Council in 
an appropriate condition 

GB  2 2 4 Accept 
& 
monitor 

Appropriate warranties to 
be put in place to ensure 
the Council are not 
exposed to Cost-Risk 

 CP  

            

            

Explanatory notes 

Impact – an assessment of the impact if the risk occurs on a scale of 1-5 (1 being least impact and 5 being major or critical) 

Likelihood – how likely is it that the risk will occur on a scale of 1-6  

(1 being almost impossible, 2 is very low, 3 is low, 4 significant,  5 high and 6 a very high probability) 

Control - Either: Reduce / Accept / Transfer to 3rd party / Close 
 

 

 
 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2: 
Heads of Terms 
 

If no objections are received to the disposal of public open space, it is proposed to grant the 

Saracens a lease on the following main terms: 

 

Term:  25 years 

Demise: All that premises known as St Peter’s Playing Field shown on the supplied plan  

Rent:  £4,000 per annum subject to upward only review to market value at five yearly 

intervals 

Break:  Break option at Y10 in Landlord and Tenant’s favour 

Conditions: Fully repairing and insuring 

Use:  Use of the property for the normal ancillary activities of a football clubs together 

with normal ancillary purposes 

 

These terms have been provisionally agreed with the Saracens, subject to contract. 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



1:1250
Lease Plan

05 August 2021

Page 29

Rectangle



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Alternative fuels to reduce carbon emissions across the environmental services fleet
	6 St Peters Playing Field - Grant of New Lease to Cheltenham Saracens AFC
	2021_11_30_St Peter’s Playing Field_appendix 2a_heads of terms
	2021_11_30_St Peter’s Playing Field_appendix 2b_heads of terms




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 21 December 2021 

 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 30th November, 2021 

6.00  - 6.35 pm 
 

Attendees 

Councillors: Rowena Hay (Leader of the Council), Peter Jeffries (Deputy 
Leader and Cabinet Member Finance & Assets), 
Victoria Atherstone (Cabinet Member Culture, Wellbeing & 
Business), Flo Clucas (Cabinet Member Safety & Communities), 
Mike Collins (Cabinet Member Housing), Iain Dobie (Cabinet 
Member Waste & Recycling & Street Services), Martin Horwood 
(Cabinet Member Customer & Regulatory Services), 
Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Cyber & Strategic Transport) 
and Max Wilkinson (Cabinet Member Climate Emergency) 

Also in attendance:  Gareth Edmundson, Sarah Farooqi, Harry Mayo, Bev Thomas 
and Claire Pockett 

 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
There were none. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
The Cabinet Member Safety and Communities declared a non-pecuniary 

interest in the St Peters Playing Field report as Chair of the Big Local, which 

was a partner in the scheme. The Deputy Monitoring Officer confirmed that she 

could remain in the meeting and vote on the item. 

The Cabinet Member Climate Emergency declared a possible interest as a 

sponsor of a player at Cheltenham Town Ladies Football Club, who intended to 

use the ground in the future. The Deputy Monitoring Officer confirmed that he 

could remain in the meeting and vote on the item. 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the 9th November meeting were approved and signed as a 

correct record. 

 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
There were none. 

 

5. ALTERNATIVE FUELS TO REDUCE CARBON EMISSIONS ACROSS THE 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES FLEET 
The Cabinet Member Waste, Recycling and Street Services presented the 

report, describing it as a good news story for the council and summarising the 

key background details. The council had declared a climate emergency in 2019 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 21 December 2021 

 

and was serious about achieving net zero by 2030. This required tangible action 

as soon as possible, and the recent COP26 summit had reinforced the need for 

global action. 

The council was responsible for the procurement of vehicles used by Ubico in 

delivering waste and recycling services. These vehicles emitted a total of 1,394 

tons of CO2, the largest individual contribution at the council, despite the 

majority of them using the latest Euro 6 engine technology delivering the most 

stringent limits on harmful emissions when burning traditional mineral B7 diesel. 

The council had already installed electric charging points at the Swindon Road 

depot, and ordered two electric vehicles, which would be operational as 

replacements for two diesel vehicles in early 2022. He noted that not all the fleet 

could move across to electric immediately, due to the high cost of installing the 

electric charging infrastructure and the available supply of electricity locally, 

particularly for the heavy goods vehicles. 

He added that they were moving to certified palm oil-free hydrotreated 

vegetable oil, enabling a rapid move away from burning traditional mineral B7 

diesel for many vehicles. This would deliver up to a net 91% reduction on well-

to-wheel greenhouse gas emissions, and up to a 48% reduction in particulate 

emissions. It would function as an interim solution to help reach net zero by 

2030, while more environmentally friendly technology was further developed. 

He stressed that the report aligned with the council’s commitments to deliver 

rapid reductions in CO2, improve air quality and deliver net zero by 2030. 

The Cabinet Member Climate Emergency echoed these points, noting that the 

declaration of a climate emergency in 2019 had set off a chain of actions at all 

levels of the council. It was important to get our own house in order first, and the 

Ubico fleet was a big part of this. Reducing emissions was an obvious and 

urgent step that formed just one step of a wider movement towards electric 

vehicles and other environmentally beneficial technologies. He was excited to 

see the effect it had on the town’s carbon footprint going forward, and stressed 

the need for actions rather than words. 

The Cabinet Member Housing thanked both Cabinet Members and the officers 

involved for producing a fascinating report with detailed information on a 

challenging topic. Moving towards net zero would certainly require investment 

but it was hugely important work. 

The Cabinet Member Customer and Regulatory Services added that there 

would likely have been some scepticism when the council declared a climate 

emergency that it was just empty words, but this was clear action towards that 

goal. The flexible approach would allow them to exercise due diligence 

regarding things like biofuels as more information became available about their 

impact, and more technologies became available. 

The Leader moved to the vote, where it was unanimously: 

RESOLVED THAT: 

1. The introduction of hydro treated vegetable oil (HVO) fuel be approved, 
procured from sustainable sources that is certified palm oil free, for use 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 21 December 2021 

 

in the Cheltenham Borough Council fleet operated by Ubico, where 
appropriate to replace diesel as set out in the report, as soon as 
possible to reduce carbon emissions and improve air quality; 

2. The purchase and installation of a new fuel tank installed at the Swindon 
Road depot to facilitate the change to HVO be approved, at an 
estimated cost of £55,000, to be funded from the climate change capital 
budget; 

3. The increase in revenue costs associated with the move to HVO from 
diesel be recommended to be approved by Council as part of the budget 
setting process; 

4. The continued procurement of internal combustion engine vehicles and 
plant where no suitable alternative fuel vehicle or plant (electric or 
otherwise) is available on the market or within available resources with a 
view to such vehicles operating on HVO fuel where appropriate and as 
set out in the report (see list of vehicles required within this financial year 
2.17) be approved; 

5. The council’s management of the capital replacement plan for both 
Ubico operated fleet and plant, and the Council’s own fleet, directly 
support our climate change ambitions of net zero by 2030 by moving to 
alternative fuels or away from internal combustion engines for all our 
fleet and plant as quickly as practicable where alternatives are available 
and within available resources. 

 

6. ST PETERS PLAYING FIELD - GRANT OF NEW LEASE TO CHELTENHAM 
SARACENS AFC 

The Cabinet Member Finance and Assets presented the report, which related to 

the disposal of land at St Peters Playing Field. He emphasised the key reasons 

for granting the lease: not only would it enable the Saracens to apply for 

financial support, but it would also encourage regeneration of the property. He 

also stressed the importance of the club as a community organisation that 

played a valuable role in the town alongside its partners. 

The Cabinet Member Housing thanked the Cabinet Member and officers for 

their work on the report, and highlighted the social value of sport as a way to 

provide positive role models and a genuine community hub. 

The Cabinet Member Culture, Wellbeing and Business added that this area of 

St Peters was in need of regeneration, and the club needed a proper home of 

its own. The lease would enable it to be a huge asset to both the club and the 

wider community. 

The Cabinet Member Safety and Communities stressed the importance of 

bringing the community together by providing a hub for people to congregate 

around. It would keep young people out of harm’s way and help them to build 

friendships while growing as people. She praised the work of the Big Local in 

making this happen. 



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 21 December 2021 

 

The Cabinet Member Finance and Assets thanked colleagues for their 

contributions, emphasising that it was part of the council’s commitment to 

support its communities. Looked forward to seeing the effects of this in the 

future. 

The Leader moved to the vote, where it was unanimously: 

RESOLVED THAT: 

1. The Saracens’ proposals for the improvement of the sports and 
community facilities at St Peters Recreation Ground be approved; 

2. Officers be authorised to advertise the proposed disposal of public open 
space at St Peters Recreation Ground and instructs the officers to report 
back to the Cabinet with any objections that may be received; 

3. The surrender and grant of a new lease to the Saracens for 25 years at 
£4,000 per annum as set out in Appendix 2 be approved, provided that 
no objections are received to the proposal to dispose of public open 
space. 

 

7. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
The Cabinet Member Cyber and Strategic Transport reported that Cheltenham 

was currently being represented at the Slush 2021 tech startup convention in 

Helsinki. This was a key part of promoting the town as the cyber centre of the 

UK, and the Golden Valley project. 

The Cabinet Member Safety and Communities reported on the status of 

defibrillators around the town. Five were now available in the Town Centre and 

would be operative just before Christmas, with five more possible locations 

being explored. She thanked colleagues in the Chamber of Commerce, the BID 

and Spirax-Sarco for their help. She added that following on from her Safety of 

Women and Girls at Night update at the 9th November meeting, she would soon 

meet with the university and students’ union to find out their views on how 

things could be improved. Finally, she reported that the No Child Left Behind 

awards had received over 30 nominations, and the shortlist was being put 

together. The young people active in NCLB would decide who won. 

The Cabinet Member Customer and Regulatory Services updated members on 

the status of the proposal for a ride-hailing app that could connect disabled 

users with the 70 wheelchair accessible vehicles (WAVs) in the town. The 

development of the app was going well, and it was expected to launch in 

January. He added that consultation had opened on the licensing policy revision 

making it compulsory to use technology aimed at increasing accessibility. 

The Cabinet Member Waste, Recycling and Street Services reported on the 

success of the Pod Back scheme aimed at recycling aluminium and plastic 

coffee pods. More than half a million pods had been recycled in the town, which 

was an amazing feat. The pods were being recycled in this country and not 

going into the waste system. The money generated from this would be allocated 

towards ecological projects which he hoped to announce soon. He thanked the 

people of Cheltenham for making the scheme so successful. 



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 21 December 2021 

 

The Cabinet Member Culture, Wellbeing and Business congratulated the 

Cheltenham Trust for putting on an excellent event with Father Christmas in the 

Pittville Pump Rooms. It was great to see families and children having fun and a 

packed Christmas market. 

The Cabinet Member Finance and Assets updated members on two urgent 

waivers, one relating to the reception of the Municipal Offices and the other to 

the courtyard roof of the Wilson Art Gallery. 

The Cabinet Member Climate Emergency thanked those who ran the COP26 

climate vigil on the Promenade, noting that they had produced a tapestry with 

all the people who visited them during it which would be presented to the 

council in due course. He added that the first meeting of the Gloucestershire 

Climate Leadership Group had taken place, bringing together the county 

council, private enterprise, the police and the health service. There was lots to 

build on in the future, and it was important to all work together towards carbon 

neutrality. 

The Cabinet Member Housing added that the CBC-CBH partnership had moved 

into the private rented sector, with this going live on Friday 26th November. 

There had already been 200 enquiries for 13 units in the first two weeks, and 

officers were looking at further opportunities. He added that he and the Cabinet 

Member Safety and Communities had been to see the official handover of 

seven affordable homes on Brockhampton Lane. Two of these were shared 

ownership properties while five were affordable rent. 

 

Cabinet Member Decisions 

The Cabinet Member Housing reported that he had taken a decision on 29th 

November to update the British Forces Afghan Relocation and Assistance 

scheme. The scheme originally accounted for seven families in Cheltenham, but 

he was pleased to announce that up to fifteen families could now be 

accommodated. This was partly due to the positive response from private 

landlords in the town, but also because other authorities in the county had not 

been able to fulfil their obligations. Four families had already moved into CBH 

properties and were settling into life in Cheltenham. 

 
 
 
 
 

  
Chairman 

 


